19.10.​ The aggregate liability of each party to the other party under the Agreement in respect of liability under the indemnity in 

Clause 18.1 or any breach of its obligations under the Data Processing Addendum or Clause 14 (Confidentiality) shall not 

exceed £250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand GBP). 

20.​ FORCE MAJEURE EVENT 

20.1.​ If a Force Majeure Event gives rise to a failure or delay in either party performing any obligation under the Agreement 

(other than any obligation to make a payment), that obligation will be suspended for the duration of the Force Majeure